

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/8/2019 4:40 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

NO. 52290-0-II (consolidated with No. 52310-8-II)  
(Pierce County Superior Court Case Nos. 16-2-08797-7 and  
18-2-08721-5)

---

**BRAD L. BILLINGS and JOHNNITA D. BILLINGS,**  
Appellants//Plaintiffs in 52310-8-II/Defendants in 52290-0-II,

vs.

**BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW  
YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF  
THE CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2007-OA17  
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2006-  
OA17, QULIATY LOAN SERVICING OF WASHINGTON, INC.,  
and JOHN DOES 1-10,**

Respondents.

---

**ON APPEALS FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE**

---

**APPELLANTS BILLINGS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Lucy B. Gilbert, Esq.  
Hermitage Law  
Attorney for Appellants, WSBA #31992  
10660 NE Manor Lane  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 293-0936  
[Hermitagelaw@gmail.com](mailto:Hermitagelaw@gmail.com)

Jeff Barnes, Esq. (PHV)  
W.J. Barnes, P.A.  
Co-counsel for Appellants  
1515 North Federal Highway,  
Suite 300  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
(561) 864-1067  
[jeff@wjbarneslaw.com](mailto:jeff@wjbarneslaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	<u>6</u>
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
A. <u>Respondents' (and the lower courts') Errors         as to the Facts</u>	
B. <u>Respondents' (and the lower courts') Errors         as to the Law</u>	4
III <u>CONCLUSION</u>	<u>19</u>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barovic v. Cochran Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 524 P.2d 261, 11Wn.App. 563 (Wash. App. 1974)	5-6
<i>Ciminski v. Finn Corp.</i> , 13 Wn.App. 815, 537 P.2d 850 (Wn. App. 1975)....	8-9
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Ndiaye</i> , 188 Wn.App. 376, 353 P.3d 644 (Wn.App. 2015)	13-14
<i>Hanson v. Puget Sound Navigation Co.</i> , 52 Wash.2d 124, 323 P.2d 655 (1958)	3
<i>Johnson v. Recreational Equip., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18 (2011)	5
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1998)	2
<i>O’Brien v. Hafer</i> , 122 Wn.App. 279, 93 P.3d 930 (Wn. App. 2004)	12
<i>O’Donnell v. Zupan Enters’, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 854, 28 P.3d 799 (2001)	8
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 223, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168, 176 (2015).	7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (Wn.App. 1988)	8
<i>Strachan v. Kitsap County</i> , 616 P.2d 1251, 27 Wn. App. 271 (Wn. App. 1980)	12
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wash.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (Wash.2015)	4
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wash.2d 94, 103, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	2-3
